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STATE OF THE INDUSTRY
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Cautious optimism prevails throughout the industry, but is it justified?

hat a difference a year makes. A slowly recovering
economy coupled with a nearly non-existent winter
and early spring was just enough to increase rounds
played and put a silver lining on industry outlooks. GCI’s
2013 State of the Industry research seems to indicate

that superintendents are “cautiously optimistic” about not only the
industry, but their own futures, as well.

Sure, the phrase “cautiously
optimistic” has become almost
cliché since we've begun the slow
crawl out of the recent Great
Recession. For the golf industry,
though, this “caution” is empha-
sized through lean practices,
tighter operations and more
astute resource management.
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No one expects a return to
the industry’s golden era of free
spending and growth, but the
funding that was cut isn’t rushing
back into budgets, either. This
year as compared to last, budgets
are basically flat. However, com-
pared to last year’s State of the
Industry findings, more than two
thirds (68 percent) of golf course
facilities were in the black. The
biggest rebound was seen at non-
private courses, with 42 percent
making money and 23 percent
breaking even.

What superintendents
anticipate, though, is
that more focus
will be placed

§

on playing conditions, tight re-
source management (financial,
material, personnel) and sustain-
ability.

While they aren’t necessarily
being asked to do more with less,
they are certainly being asked to
do the same with less — 72 per-
cent have experienced a budget
cut in the past three years, and
those cuts have touched nearly
every budget area. However,
spending will not be stagnant.
Overall, private facilities will
be investing the most in capital
projects this year (an-average of
$60,000) with an anticipated
boost in 2014 ($72,000), which
runs contrary to overall flat
spending ($50,000) for 2013 and
2014 for the industry as a whole.

Greater profitability is expect-
ed in the years to come, though.
Around half of superintendents
believe their courses will be
more profitable in three years
and 42 percent expect things
to be the same, according to
the data. Likewise, non-private
courses were the most optimis-
tic about profitability or at least
breaking even. More than half
projected prolonged economic
viability, and only 4 percent
anticipated continued financial
losses, whereas 44 percent of
private clubs anticipated the sta-
tus quo and 9 percent projected
continued loses.

There has to be some assump-
tion in the anticipation of greater
profitability that there will be
an increase in play or member-
ship and/or fees or dues. Unless

these increases are dramatic,
cost control is also going to play
a critical role.

Costs are going to be difficult
to maintain given the need for
equipment upgrade/replace-
ment, labor costs, fluctuating fuel
prices, etc.

Equipment, particularly,
seems to have suffered as a result
of the downturn as it is a primary
focus for most this year. As the
recession hit and budgets con-
tracted, superintendents delayed
big-ticket equipment purchases,
instead choosing to get more
mileage out of the equipment
they already had on hand. Head-
ing into the new year, though,
replacement is essential to avoid
setback in maintenance sched-
ules and standards. At the top of
their 2013 equipment wish lists,
superintendents indicate they’ll
be purchasing utility vehicles
(35 percent), greensmowers (31
percent) and rotary mowers (24
percent).

Amidst the turmoil, though,
superintendents remain com-
mitted. For example, 79 percent
would still become superinten-
dents despite the fact that 35
percent have not received a raise
in the last three years or longer.

Given the realities of every-
thing outlined above, superinten-
dents and their staffs are going to
have to operate at unprecedented
levels of efficiency and productiv-
ity. Likewise, the penetration of
smart devices suggests they are
pursuing avenues to be more ef-
fective resource managers.



BY THE NUMBERS

S AN ARG Ovcral | Priate | NonPrivate | Bucget<SS00K
non-capital operations budget,

including labor and overhead? $622500  $797,000

$483,500 $300,000 $850,000

Capital operations budget breakdown

Water $32,413 $29,373
Fuel $28,000 $35,000
Mowing/cultivating equipment $25,000 $29,000
Handheld equipment $2,000 $2,800
Course accessories $4,000 $5,000
Electricity & natural gas $16,000 $18,500
Shop tools $1,500 $2,000
Irrigation parts, heads and maintenance $7,500 $10,000
Fungicides $25,000 $35,000
Herbicides pre-emergent $5,000 $6,500
Herbicides post-emergent $2,500 $3,000
Insecticides $3,000 $4,500
Granular fertilizers $15,350 $20,000
Liquid fertilizers/biostimulants/foliars $6,250 $8,000
Wetting agents $4,000 $4,000
Plant Growth Regulators (PGRs) $3,500 $4,000
Seed $2,500 $2,700
Aquatic weed control/water quality issues $500 $1,000

$35,019 $11,143 $43,501
$23,500 $17,000 $35,000
$20,000 $12,000 $34,500
$1,200 $1,000 $2,500
$3,000 $2,500 $5,000
$15,000 $12,000 $21,000
$1,000 $1,000 $2,000
$5,500 $4,350 $10,000
$15,000 $14,000 $30,000
$3,000 $2,000 $7,100
$2,200 $1,500 $3,648
$2,500 $2,000 $4,500
$14,000 $10,000 $22,163
$5,000 $3,500 $10,000
$3,000 $2,000 $5,000
$2,500 $1,500 $4,500
$2,500 $1,500 $3,061
$500 $1,001 $1,000

Compared to last year, how is your budget this year?
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Down more than 20% 2%

Down 11% to 20% % 7%
Down 1% to 10% 25% 21%
Flat/Unchanged 37% 31%
Up 1% to 10% 27% 36%
Up 11% to 20% 2% 4%
Up more than 20% 1% 0%

2% 1%
6% 9% 5%
27% 26% 24%
41% 39% 35%
20% 20% 32%
1% 2% 3%
1% 1% 0%

BUDGET REDUCTIONS 2% S

N early three quarters (70 percent) of all courses experienced budget
setback at some point over the last three years. That hit was felt most

often at non-private facilities with operating budgets of less than $500,000. As

a result, superintendents were forced to make cuts. Overall, seasonal laborers

were the first slashed from budgets, followed by reductions in equipment B
spending. However, for the majority of courses, conditioning standards were

a hands-off item when it came to budget cuts.

Overall

Private
Non-Private
Budget<$500K
Budget $500K+

$252,000 $475,000 $203,500 $155,000 $505,000

25% 26% 32%

75% 74% 68%

Have you reduced 30% 35%

your budget at any m Yes L 4 | 4

time during the No R i

past three years? N sy
Overall Private

Non-
Private

Budget
<$500K

golfcourseindustry.com

Budget
$500K+
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What have been the cost-cutting measures?

Non- Budget Budget
FINANCIAL NS E S A

Reduced equipment spending 68% 63% 71% 68% 68%

c HAI-I-E N E Seasonal labor reduction 78% 75% 80% 86% 73%
Reduced chemical spending 57% 58% 56% 59% 56%

! Deferred capital spending 61% 55% 65% 63% 59%
:‘“'sme"‘ ’ep'aceT‘i;‘ 'fape;f’ ahef"‘dl Reduced fertilizer spending 64% 61% 66% 60% 67%
SRl °T‘e 9 §op 5 lpanCIg Full-time labor reduction 65% 64% 65% 57% 70%
challenges superintendents anticipate in h ity - - " - -
3013 it followed ‘close behind. labor. costs Rolling back conditioning standards 32% 24% 37% 39% 27%
6% 8% 5% 5% 7%

(34 percent) and far superseded fuel costs Other
(12 percent). According to the 2012 GCI State
of the Industry research, energy was the top
budget concern (30 percent), followed by rising
fuel costs (28 percent) and labor costs (25

percent). Equipment replacement (5 percent) What is your greatest 2013 budget challenge?

was among the three least-pressing financial

(3 percent) and regulatory compliance (1 # < $500K S500K+

percent). Energy ranked near the bottom of Rising fuel costs 12% 12% 12% 11% 13%

current financial worries for superintendents. Labor costs 34% 34% 34% 27% 38%

Financing equipment replacement was most Chemical spending 7% 7% 7% 6% 7%

W_O" isome amongsuperintenden§ atcourses Equipment replacement 31% 32% 30% 40% 26%

;/231 Ies;s t:?)n a $500,000 operational budget Regiiatary compiiancs 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
el Energy/electricity costs 4% 2% 5% 4% 3%

Other 10% 11% 9% 10% 10%

quipment purchasing continues to be an emphasis Planned 2013 capital projects/purchasing budget

of capi?:al'spgndin'g. according to State of the Industry e Non- Budget Budget
data, and is in line wnh 2012 data. However, less focus Private <$500K $500K+
seems to be on major irrigation upgrades (only between
1 percent and 2 percent of spending focus), whereas last $50,000 $60,000 $32,500 $15,000 $62,000

year those figures were between 5 percent and 8 percent.

Overall, private facilities will be investing the most in : 2 = .
capital projects this year (an average of $60,000) with an Prqected 2014 “’Pm" pr0|ecfs/ purchasmg budget

anticipated boost in 2014 ($72,000), which runs contrary Non- Budget Budget
to overall flat spending ($50,000) for 2013 and 2014 for Private Private | <S500K | $500K+

the industry as a whole.
$50,000 $72,000 $30,000 $20,000 $75,000

- 22% [ 18% " 25% — 24% —21%

What is the 1% 14% 1% 15% 2% _13% 2% 14% 1% 13%
primary | ; “ {
focus of :
8% 6% — 9% % 8%
E_ 1 X y .~ B R 2 - B

your capital 3 \ { K

spending in 2% 53% 2% 58% 2% 49% 2% 51% 3% 54%
2013? S SIeey
Overall Private Non- Budget <$500K Budget $500K+
Private
M Course renovation Equipment purchases Major irrigation upgrade W Infrastructure/buildings # Major irrigation upgrade Other

Source: GCI Research
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Total annual compensation, including salary, benefits and perks

Budget Budget
&M't EoEE- e

$85,000 $98,000 $75,000 $61,000 $100,000
Despite all of the pressures and

sacrifices that come with the job,

superintendents say they wouldn't have . . .
Al oo ey In fack Tore Ak e When was the last time you received a raise?

quarters (78 percent) - knowing what Budget Budget
they know now - would still choose to Overgs N <$500K $500K+

become a golf course superintendent.

T Less than a year ago 28% 31% 25% 32%
That squlteatesta.ment.totheturf-head 1 year ago 259 25% 25% 2 O% 27%
profession, especially since around 35
percent of superintendents indicate it's 2 years ago 12% 10% 14% 14% 11%
been three years or longer since the last 3 years ago 10% 8% 11% 12% 9%
pay raise. 4 years ago 8% 12% 5% 6% 9%

5 years ago 7% 7% 7% 11% 6%
More than 5 years ago 10% % 13% 17% 6%

Knowing what you know now, would you have still become a golf course superintendent?

22% 18% 25% 26% 20%
M Yes % .
No |
78% 82% 75% 4% 80%

Overall Private Non- Budget Budget
Private <$500K $500K+

B REAKI N G B E E R Economic viability in 2012
T
ore than two-thirds (68 percent) of golf course ESS00K sl

facilities were in the black last year, with Made money
a third (38 percent)indicating they made money Broke even 30% 40% 23% 27% 32%
in 2012, according to GCl's State of the Industry Lost money 32% 26% 35% 37% 28%

research. More than half anticipate this trend will
continue for the next few years. This is a modest, yet
encouraging, shift out of the red from last year's State

of the Industry data, when 38 percent of courses Economic Viabilil’y in three years

reported that they lost money, and only 32 percent Budget Budget

were profitable. Overall <$500K $500K+
The biggest rebound was with non-private courses,

with 42 percent making money and 23 percent  More economically viable 52%

breaking even. Likewise, non-private courses were  The same 42% 44% 0% 39% 42%

the most optimistic about profitability or at least Less economically viable 6% 9% 4% 8% 6%

breaking even. More than half projected prolonged
economic viability, and only 4 percent anticipated
continued financial losses, whereas 44 percent of
private clubs anticipated the status quo and 9 percent
projected continued loses.

18 JANUARY 2013 golfcourseindustry.com
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ment

tility vehicles appear to be at the top of superintendents’ 2013 equipment
purchasing lists, according to State of the Industry data. This trend is highest
among superintendents at private clubs (42 percent), the group who also have
the largest spending budget — on average around $50,000. However, a little more
than a third (35 percent) of superintendents indicated they had no equipment
purchasing plans for 2013, with nearly half (46 percent) of superintendents at

Average annual spend on mowing/
cultivation equipment

facilities with budgets of less than $500,000 indicating they had no plans for Overall
equipment purchases. Private
Among mowers to be purchased or leased in 2013, greensmowers (31 Non-Private
percent) are at the top of the list, followed by rotary (24 percent) and fairway Budget<$500K
mowers (19 percent). Finally, only 12 percent of superintendents said their 2012 W Budget $500K+ (e
equipment purchases were made to avoid equipment price hikes due to Tier IV $41,000 $50,000 $35,000 $20,000 $57,000

emission-compliant equipment regulations that go into effect this year.

What new equipment do you plan to purchase/lease in 2013? Did you purchase equipment
—— —— in 2.01 2 speclflca.lly because
into effect in 2013?

Greensmower(s) 31% 36% 27% 26% 34%
Rotary mower(s) 24% 29% 20% 20% 27% 2% 12%
Fairway mower(s) 19% 22% 16% 13% 23%
Utility vehicle(s) 35% 42% 29% 21% 43% Yes
Top Dresser(s) 10% 14% 7% 7% 13% B No
Vacuum/Blower(s) 10% 10% 11% 5% 14% | don’t know ‘
Other 27% 37% 19% 17% 33% 8o%

None 34% 26% 40% 46% 27%

T

is labor costs and non-turf overhead? changed in the last five years?

Labor costs eat away at nearly 60 per- 10%

cent of the average superintendent’s |
budget. During the last five years, more ; 54%
than half of superintendents said they de- Overall L8 g
creased their headcounts, with nearly 60 Private ; |
percent non-private club superintendents Non-Private % " 36%
making personnel cuts. Only a slim margin Budget<$500K -
- big budget (13 percent) and private facili- W Budget $500K+ i Ihereased oir headeaiit
ties (15 percent) - reported taking on new 58% 60% 55% 58% 58% Malniined out leadsotnt
crew members. Decreased our headcount

|
TN L L T S SR A S W |

What is the hourly rate for the following employees?

Overall Budget Budget
< $500K $500K+

Assistant superintendent

Mechanic $18 $2O $17 $15 $20

Crew member/Laborer $11 $11 $10 $10 $11

Seasonal employee $9 $9 $9 $9 $9 Source: GCI research
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